
 
 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Tuesday, 10 January 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Amber Torrington 
 Tel. 01302 737462 
 
 
City of Doncaster Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
Agenda 
 
 
To all Members of the 

 

CABINET 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be held as follows: 
  

Venue: Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU  
 
Date:  Wednesday, 18th January, 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 

 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
web site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and 
images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you 
accept that you may be recorded and the recording used for the purpose set 
out above. 
 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Items 
  
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting. 
 

 
3. Public Questions and Statements.   
 (A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 

statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Friday, 13th January 2023. Each question or statement must give 
the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk). 

 

  
4. Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 
5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 14th December 

2022 for noting (previously circulated).  
 

 
A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded 
 

 
 

Key Decisions   
6. Calculation and Approval of the Council Tax Base for 2023/2024.  1 - 12 
 
7. Customer Experience Strategy 2023-26.  13 - 54 
 
8. ‘Your Care and Support’: Doncaster's local account for adult social 

care.  
55 - 84 

 

 

 



 

 

Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Responsibility For: 
 
Chair – Ros Jones, Mayor of 
Doncaster 

Budget and Policy Framework 

   
Vice-Chair – Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Glyn Jones 

Housing and Business  

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and 

Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, 

Culture and Planning 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure 

and Enforcement 
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Children’s Social Care, 

Communities and Equalities 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading 

Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report 
 
 

Date: 18 January 2023 

To:  To the Chair and Members of the  
Cabinet 
 

Report Title:  Calculation and Approval of the Council Tax Base for 2023/2024 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Mayor Ros Jones All Yes 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report seeks approval of the Council Tax Base for Doncaster for 2023/2024.  

 
2. The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 

2012 make arrangements for the setting of the Council Tax. These arrangements 
include the determination of the Council Tax Base and the regulations prescribe 
how this calculation should be carried out.  
 

3. The Council Tax Base is used to determine the level of Council Tax for individual 
properties. It represents the number of properties that will be subject to Council 
Tax, and which are expressed in terms of their Band D equivalents using a 
prescribed formula after allowing for the effect of exemptions, discounts, premiums 
and reliefs. 

 
4. The agreed Tax Base for the City of Doncaster Council for 2023/2024 will be used 

in the 2023/2024 Budget and Council Tax setting calculation. The Tax Base is also 
used by the major precepting bodies (South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue and South 
Yorkshire Police) and the local parish councils to determine their precept 
requirements and must be set before the end of January in order to meet their 
requirements. 

 
5. The proposed Council Tax Base for the City of Doncaster for 2023/2024 is 85,979 

band D equivalent dwellings. This represents an increase of 1,377 band D 
equivalent dwellings compared to the current year’s Tax Base of 84,602. 

 
 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
6. The report is not exempt. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
i. Approve the calculation of the City of Doncaster Council’s Tax Base for the 

2023/2024 year as 85,979 band D equivalent dwellings as detailed at 
Appendix 1 of this report;   and 
  

ii. Approve the calculation of the City of Doncaster Council’s Tax Base for the 
2023/2024 year for each part of its area at parish level as detailed in 
Appendix 2 of this report. 

 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
8. The Council Tax Base is used to determine the level of Council Tax payable by all 

citizens who are liable to pay Council Tax for the forthcoming year. Council Tax 
helps to meet the cost of the services provided by the City of Doncaster Council to 
all its citizens, as well as contributing towards the cost of fire and police service
[...]
r completion 
and property band.  The analysis includes information from Planning, Building 
Control, street naming and numbering departments and site visits. It is estimated 
that there will be a net increase of 1,268 additional properties in 2023/2024. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Local Council Tax Support 
 
24. Since the localisation of Council Tax Support in 2013, Council Tax Support has 

taken the form of a reduction within the Council Tax system. Making reductions 
part of the Council Tax system reduces a billing authority’s Council Tax Base.  
 

25. An estimate of the effect of the City of Doncaster’s Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme on the Council Tax Base has been determined. It is estimated that the 
Council Tax Support Scheme will reduce the Council Tax Base by 19,109 actual 
properties, which equates to 13,172 band D equivalent properties. 
 

26. The 2023/2024 Council Tax Base proposals set out within this report assume 
there are no changes to the City of Doncaster Council’s Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2023/2024. 

 
Collection Rate 
 
27. For the financial year 2023/2024 the Council has assumed 98.6% of council Tax 

will eventually be collected.  
 
Proposed Tax Base for 2023/2024 

 
28. Based on the assumptions detailed in the preceding paragraphs of this report, the 

proposed Council Tax Base for 2023/2024 is 85,979. This represents an increase 
of 1,377 from the 2022/2023 tax base. The detailed Council Tax Base calculation 
for the City of Doncaster for 2023/2024 is shown at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

29. Similar calculations are required for each parish in order to calculate the 
proportion of the tax base which relates to its area. A schedule of the proposed tax 
base for each Parish is set out in Appendix 2. 

 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
30. The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 

2012 prescribe how the calculation of the Council Tax Base must be carrie
[...]
antly stretched 
resource wise over the last couple of years with regard to customer interaction 
caused by increased demand, additional tasks such as business support grants, 
self-isolation payment schemes, household support funds, energy rebates, school 
holiday food provision etc. The list is extensive. This has affected the ability of the 
council to deliver quality customer service to the extent it aspires to, therefore this 
strategy seeks to find ways to help improve that situation.  
 

5. In addition, the current financial environment brings further challenges with regard 
to the Council’s future level of resources available and therefore capacity to deliver, 
meaning any acceptable forms of using technology or automation in the 
background could be explored to assist in providing alternative capacity to deliver.    
 

6. The vision for this strategy to convey the aspiration of the Council and knowing we 
have areas for improvement is simply, ‘To always provide the best possible 
customer experience to all the people we serve no matter how and where we are 
contacted’. A Delivery Plan will be developed and monitored.  

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
7. N/A 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

8. This report seeks agreement of the attached Customer Experience Strategy 2023–
2026. 

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

9. This strategy seeks to further improve and modernise the experience of Doncaster 
residents when contacting us by delivering the actions outlined in the strategy 
action plan which include: 
▪ Regular review of our service delivery performance targets and making 

them clearer to our residents; 
▪ A reduction in the number of telephone numbers and email addresses 

advertised; 
▪ A review of the council’s physical face-to-face customer access points 

without reducing support across the borough; 
▪ Further improve our on-line offer, making more services available on-line. 
▪ Improve how we communicate; 
▪ Seek to reduce residents having to contact many different services when 

Page 14



life events occur; 
▪ Review our remaining use of paper forms and letters and seek to rationalise 

further; and 
▪ Further enhance and improve our technology used behind the scenes to 

assist in providing the extra capacity we require, including the use of 
Artificial Intelligence and Robotic Processing Automation.  
 

BACKGROUND 

10. The last Customer Service Strategy ‘Customers are our business and define our 
success’ was agreed in 2016. It included the following aims, which the Council has 
strived to achieve where possible: 

▪ A high percentage of Doncaster’s residents will know about and access 
appropriate Council services and information 24/7 on-line via one fully 
transactional Council website and apps where appropriate.             

▪ Fewer residents will use traditional channels such as visiting a reception 
or phoning us. However, when they do, they will receive a high quality, 
value for money, personalised and proactive service, with the same 
technology so there is a single customer approach and single consistent 
data and records held, no matter what method is used to contact us.  

▪ Our customers will only need to tell us something once and we will know 
more about what our customers need using the intelligence they have 
already provided to us.  

▪ We will only send or request letters or paper documents where necessary 
and phase out other channels that are not as effective and value for 
money. 

▪ All Council staff will operate digitally using modern technology with efficient 
automated and streamlined business processes and information at their 
fingertips.  

▪ All Councillors will have technology to enable them to deliver excellent 
customer service when approached with the ability to request services, 
check progress and be aware of what has been reported and resolved in 
their ward. 

▪ Doncaster Council will present itself as one joined up Council when offering 
services wherever possible an
[...]
as it been used 

The strategy makes recommendations to improve customer services and any service 

changes will consider the possible impact and develop an appropriate response for those 

customers with protective characteristics. This places a live duty on us to assess the 

implications and consider an appropriate response. 

6 Decision Making This Due Regard Statement forms part of the Strategy and will be reviewed right through 
to final delivery. This statement and Strategy will be reviewed with request for approval by: 

• Chief Executive & Directors 

• Mayor and Cabinet 
 

7 Monitoring and Review During and following implementation of this strategy a number of reviews will be on-going 
to ensure due regard is being considered across the Borough. The following monitoring 
and reviews will take place: 

• Customer Experience Governance Board;  

• On-going analysis of customer feedback including complaints or issues raised; 

• Continued review of local and national data; and 

• Engagement with appropriate groups across the borough. 

8 Sign off and approval for 

publication 

Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources  

 

P
age 52



Version 1 September 2013 
 

 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
Report 
 
 

Date: 18th January 2023 
To: The Chair and Members of Cabinet 
 
 “Your Care and Support”: Doncaster’s local account for adult social care 
 
Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Cllr Andrea Robinson All Yes 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1. While not mandatory, there is a national expectation that all Councils with Adult Social Services 

responsibilities publish an annual local account which reviews the previous year’s performance and 
describes priorities for the next year. This report presents Doncaster’s local account for 2023, entitled 
“Your Care and Support” 

2. “Your Care and Support” has been put together alongside people with lived experience of care and 
support in Doncaster under the auspices of the Making it Real Board. The Board has an equal mix 
of adults with experience of seeking or drawing on care and support (people with lived experience) 
and senior leaders from the Adults, Health and Wellbeing Directorate in the Council.  

3. “Your Care and Support” showcases what is good in terms of care and support in Doncaster and 
also reflects what is not so good. It includes the priorities that Making it Real Board members have 
identified for Adult Social Care in 2023 and the key actions that are required to deliver these. 

4. “Your Care and Support” will be co-produced on an annual basis with each version improving as we 
further expand our approach to coproduction and to gathering feedback. 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
5. This report is not exempt. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
6. To approve “Your Care and Support”, Doncaster’s 2023 Local Account for Adult Social Care. 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
7. Our vision for Adult Social Care is for every person in Doncaster to live in the place they call home 

with the people and things that they love, in communities where they look out for one another, doing 
things that matter to them. 

8. The planned improvements to Adult Social Care set out in “Your Care and Support” will result in: 
- Better experiences and better lives for Doncaster people 
- Increased satisfaction and morale for Doncaster’s Adult Social Care workforce 
- More sustainable use of resources by preventing, reducing and delaying people losing 

independence and wellbeing 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8.



BACKGROUND 
9. “Your Care and Support” is structured around six themes: 

- Wellbeing and independence 
- Information and Advice 
- Active and Supportive Communities 
- Flexible and Integrated Care and Support 
- When Things Need to Change 
- Workforce 

10. These themes are taken from the national “Making It Real” framework developed by Think Local Act 
Personal (TLAP). Each theme comprises a number of “I” statements
[...]
24.
	2.	The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 make arrangements for the setting of the Council Tax. These arrangements include the determination of the Council Tax Base and the regulations prescribe how this calculation should be carried out.
	3.	The Council Tax Base is used to determine the level of Council Tax for individual properties. It represents the number of properties that will be subject to Council Tax, and which are expressed in terms of their Band D equivalents using a prescribed formula after allowing for the effect of exemptions, discounts, premiums and reliefs.
	4.	The agreed Tax Base for the City of Doncaster Council for 2023/2024 will be used in the 2023/2024 Budget and Council Tax setting calculation. The Tax Base is also used by the major precepting bodies (South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue and South Yorkshire Police) and the local parish councils to determine their precept requirements and must be set before the end of January in order to meet their requirements.
	5.	The proposed Council Tax Base for the City of Doncaster for 2023/2024 is 85,979 band D equivalent dwellings. This represents an increase of 1,377 band D equivalent dwellings compared to the current year’s Tax Base of 84,602.
	EXEMPT REPORT
	6.	The report is not exempt.
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	7.	It is recommended that Cabinet:
	i.	Approve the calculation of the City of Doncaster Council’s Tax Base for the 2023/2024 year as 85,979 band D equivalent dwellings as detailed at Appendix 1 of this report;   and
	ii.	Approve the calculation of the City of Doncaster Council’s Tax Base for the 2023/2024 year for each part of its area at parish level as detailed in Appendix 2 of this report.
	WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?
	8.	The Council Tax Base is used to determine the level of Council Tax payable by all citizens who are liable to pay Council Tax for the forthcoming year. Council Tax helps to meet the cost of the services provided by t
[...]
iscount for either having a family annexe or being a care leaver. In total, their discount relief equates to 109 properties for the Tax Base calculation.
	Empty Homes Premium
	22.	The Tax Base calculation for 2023/2024 takes into account those properties subject to the empty homes premium. It is estimated that there will be 413 properties that have been empty for more than 2 years but less than 5 years subject to a 100% premium; 108 properties that have been empty for more than 5 years but less than 10 years subject to a 200% premium and lastly 68 properties empty for more than 10 years subject to a 300% premium.
	Reductions and Additions to the Property Totals
	23.	The effective number of properties must be adjusted to take into account any properties that may be removed or added to the Valuation List. An analysis of properties expected to be removed or built in the next 15 months to 31 March 2024 has been carried out, having regard to the estimated date of removal or completion and property band.  The analysis includes information from Planning, Building Control, street naming and numbering departments and site visits. It is estimated that there will be a net increase of 1,268 additional properties in 2023/2024.
	Local Council Tax Support
	OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION
	30.	The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 prescribe how the calculation of the Council Tax Base must be carried out. There are no other options.
	RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS
	31.	Failure to set the Council Tax Base would result in the Council being unable to meet the statutory requirement to notify precepting authorities of the Council Tax Base by 31 January 2023. It may also delay the calculation of the Council Tax charge and the billing and collection processes for 2023/2024.
	32.	Over estimation of the council tax base would result in a deficit in the tax collected which would need to be made good in full from the council tax in subsequent years. Under estimation would result in a council tax higher than necessary.
	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS    Officer Initials:  SRF          Date:   14/12/22
	33.	Each financial year the Council must calculate a Council Tax Base by strictly following the formula specified by the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012. The Council Tax Base is required by law to be set by the Council before the end of January each year. A Council Tax base is required for a local authority to calculate its basic amount of tax under Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended.
	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS Officer Initials:   CC    	Date: 14/12/22
	HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS Officer Initials:   SH     Date:  22/12/22
	35.	There are no HR implications associated with this report.
	TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS Officer Initials:  PW      Date:  13/12/22
	36.	There are no technology implications associated with this report.
	CONSULTATION
	37.	N/A
	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	38.	There are no background papers to this report.
	GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBRIEVIATIONS
	39.	There are no acronyms or abbreviations in this report.
	REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS
	Alan Stoves
	Head of Revenues and Benefits
	01302 735585
	Alan.Stoves@doncaster.gov.uk
	Mark West
	Senior Revenues and Benefits Officer
	01302 735419
	Mark.West@doncaster.gov.uk
	Debbie Hogg
	Director of Corporate Services

	i6 cab 180123 - Appendix 1 Doncaster Council Calculation of Tax Base 2023-24
	i6 cab 180123 - Appendix 2 Doncaster Council Calculation of Tax Base 2023-24

	7. Customer Experience Strategy 2023-26
	8.	This report seeks agreement of the attached Customer Experience Strategy 2023–2026.
	9.	This strategy seeks to further improve and modernise the experience of Doncaster residents when contacting us by delivering the actions outlined in the strategy action plan which include:
		Regular review of our service delivery performance targets and making them clearer to our residents;
		A reduction in the number of telephone numbers and email addresses advertised;
		A review of the council’s physical face-to-face customer access points without reducing support across the borough;
		Further improve our on-line offer, making more services available on-line.
		Improve how we communicate;
		Seek to reduce residents having to contact many different services when life events occur;
		Review our remaining use of paper forms and letters and seek to rationalise further; and
		Further enhance and improve our technology used behind the scenes to assist in providing the extra capacity we require, including the use of Artificial Intelligence and Robotic Processing Automation.
	10.	The last Customer Service Strategy ‘Customers are our business and define our success’ was agreed in 2016. It included the following aims, which the Council has strived to achieve where possible:
		A high percentage of Doncaster’s residents will know about and access appropriate Council services and information 24/7 on-line via one fully transactional Council website and apps where appropriate.
		Fewer residents will use traditional channels such as visiting a reception or phoning us. However, when they do, they will receive a high quality, value for money, personalised and proactive service, with the same technology so there is a single customer approach and single consistent data and records held, no matter what method is used to contact us.
		Our customers will only need to tell us something once and we will know more about what our customers need using the intelligence they have already provided to us.
		We will only send or request letters or paper documents where necessary and phase out other channels that are not as effective and value for money.
		All Council staff will operate digitally using modern technology with efficient automated and streamlined business processes and information at their fingertips.
		All Councillors will have technology to enable them to deliver excellent c
[...]
trategy Due Regard Statement - Copy (2)

	8. "Your Care and Support": Doncaster's local account for adult social care.
	i8 cab 180123 - Appendix - Doncaster Local Account 2023 - FINAL VERSION




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

DECISION RECORD 
 
The following decisions were taken on Wednesday, 18th January, 2023 by Cabinet. 
 
Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 19th January, 2023 
 
End of the call-in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday, 30th January, 2023.  These decisions will 
not be implemented until after this date and time. 
 
Present: 

 
Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy) 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Business.) 

 
Cabinet Member for: 

 
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball Portfolio Holder for Education, Skills and 

Young People 
Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure, 

Culture and Planning 
Councillor Joe Blackham Portfolio Holder for Highways, Infrastructure 

and Enforcement 
Councillor Phil Cole Portfolio Holder for Finance and Trading 

Services 
Councillor Mark Houlbrook Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Waste 
Councillor Andrea Robinson Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rachael Blake and Jane 
Nightingale 
 

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS 
 

Public Questions and Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements made at the meeting. 
 
Decision records dated 14th December, 2022, be noted 
 
 
 



 

 
 

DECISION 1. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 6.  Calculation and Approval of the Council Tax Base for 2023/2024. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet:- 
  

(1)          approved the calculation of the City of Doncaster Council’s Tax Base for 
the 2023/2024 year as 85,979 band D equivalent dwellings as detailed at 
Appendix 1 of the report; and 

  
(2)          approved the calculation of the City of Doncaster Council’s Tax Base for 

the 2023/2024 year for each of its areas at parish level as detailed in 
Appendix 2 of the report. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet received a report introduced by Mayor Ros Jones seeking approval of the 
Council Tax Base for Doncaster for 2023/2024. The report reflected an estimated 
loss on collection of 1.4%, the same as 2022/23. 
  
The Mayor reported that the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012 make arrangements for the setting of the Council Tax. 
These arrangements include the determination of the Council Tax Base and the 
regulations prescribe how this calculation should be carried out. 
  
Mayor Jones went on to state that the Council Tax Base is used to determine the 
level of Council Tax for individual properties. It represents the number of properties 
that will be subject to Council Tax, and which are expressed in terms of their Band 
D equivalents using a prescribed formula after allowing for the effect of exemptions, 
discounts, premiums and reliefs. 
  
The proposed Council Tax Base for the City of Doncaster for 2023/2024 is 85,979 
band D equivalent dwellings. This represents an increase of 1,377 band D 
equivalent dwellings compared to the current year’s Tax Base of 84,602. 
  
The report also set out the Council Tax Base for each part of the Doncaster 
borough at parish level. 
  
Cabinet welcomed the report. Councillor Glyn Jones wished to state that as 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Business he was pleased to see the continued 
growth in the number of residential properties hitting annual targets across the City 
and adding to the Council Tax Base. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012 prescribe how the calculation of the Council Tax Base must be carried out. 
There are no other options. 
 



 

 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources 
 

 
 

DECISION 2. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 7.  Customer Experience Strategy 2023-26 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet agreed the Customer Experience Strategy 2023-2026. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet considered a report introduced by Councillor Phil Cole, Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Trading on behalf of Councillor Jane Nightingale proposing the 
approval of the Customer Experience Strategy developed as agreed in the 
Council’s 2022/23 Corporate Plan.  
  
Councillor Cole stated that Doncaster Council is contacted by thousands of 
residents each week.  Many will search the website for information, act on social 
media posts or call in at a front desk at a community hub. 
  
He stressed that it is important that, as an efficient local council, providing a wide 
range of services, there is a need to ensure that when residents need help or 
advice, they find the right information or the right person quickly. 
  
He commented that this strategy seeks to further build upon past improvements 
made to improve the experience of Doncaster people when they need to contact 
us. The vision for this strategy is simply ‘To always provide the best possible 
customer experience to all the people we serve no matter how and where we are 
contacted’. 
  
In conclusion, Cabinet were advised of a number of improvements as follows:- 
  

         A regular review of our service delivery performance targets making them  
clearer to our residents; 

         A reduction in the number of telephone numbers and email addresses; 
         A review of the number of council customer access points at buildings 

across the borough and what they deliver; 



 

 
 

         Further improvement of our on-line offer and increasing the services; 
available on-line for those that wish to and can operate digitally 

         Improving how we communicate during service delivery; 
         Seek to reduce residents having to contact many different services when life 

events occur; 
         Reviewing our remaining use of paper forms and letters and seek to 

rationalise further; and 
         Further enhancing and improving our technology used behind the scenes.  

  
Councillor Nigel Ball commented that it was important to recognise the 
improvements made and the significant increase in the uptake of digital services by 
residents. However, it was equally important that for those people who are digitally 
excluded, those options of face to face communication and support, whether it be 
at family hubs within communities or the one-stop-shop at the Civic Office, are 
retained. 
  
Councillor Joe Blackham echoed the comments and commended the report. He 
stated that the report was honest, and whilst significant improvements had been 
made, it also recognises that there are further improvements required. 
  

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Do not agree the Strategy. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Debbie Hogg, Director of Corporate Resources 
 

 
 

DECISION 3. 
 

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE 

 8.  "Your Care and Support" Doncaster's local account for adult social care. 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 Cabinet approved the “Your Care and Support” Doncaster’s 2023 Local Account for 
Adult Social Care. 

3. REASON FOR DECISION 

 Cabinet received a report introduced by Councillor Andrea Robinson, Cabinet 
Member for Adults Social Care, along with members of the Making it Real Board, 



 

 
 

seeking approval of the “Your Care and Support” Doncaster’s Local Account for 
Adult Social Care. 
  
Councillor Robinson stated that whilst not mandatory, there is a national 
expectation that all Councils with Adult Social Services responsibilities publish an 
annual local account which reviews the previous year’s performance and describes 
priorities for the next year. 
  
She reported that there was a need to be ambitious for Adult Social Care and listen 
to the people the Council are here to serve. The report was jointly agreed with 
people who have experience of drawing on adult social care who regularly meet 
with Council officers as part of the ‘Making It Real Board’.  
  
“Your Care and Support” showcases what is good in terms of care and support in 
Doncaster and also reflects what is not so good. It includes the priorities that 
Making it Real Board members have identified for Adult Social Care in 2023 and 
the key actions that are required to deliver these. 
  
Cabinet welcomed Zac Martin, regular attendee of the Making it Real Board and 
Co-Chair of Doncaster’s Autism Partnership, and Glyn Butcher, Co-Chair of the 
Making it Real Board, who presented to Cabinet their own lived experiences of care 
and support and their views in regard to the Your Care and Support document. 
  
Councillor Lani-Mae Ball stated that the report was easy to read and transparent, 
capturing people’s voices well and the feedback had been really proactive. She 
wished to highlight page 72 of the report, where it states only 4% of adults with a 
learning disability in Doncaster are in paid employment. It indicated that although 
this was similar to other areas, as a Council we should seek to be more ambitious 
and aim to improve this position.  
  
In conclusion, Mayor Ros Jones stated that reading the report was quite humbling 
and that the Council had much to learn from persons with lived experiences and 
together we could help improve Council services and in turn improve lives. Mayor 
Jones and Cabinet thanked Zac and Glyn for attending and for sharing their 
experiences and for the co-production of the report. 

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 Option 1 - Not producing a Local Account. 
  
Option 2 – Council officers compiling a Local Account. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 

 There were no declarations. 

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION 

 Not Exempt 

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 Phil Holmes, Director of Adults, Health and Well-Being 
 



 

 
 

 
 

 

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker 


